internally generated cash and external financing. The level of cash
generated internally and the amount that is available for capital
expenditures fluctuates depending on a variety of factors. Cash
provided by our utility operating activities, as well as issuances of
long-term debt and common stock, are expected to be the primary
source of funds for operating needs, dividends and capital expenditures
for 2012. Borrowings under our $400.0 million committed line of credit
will supplement these funds to the extent necessary.

We are planning to issue up to $45 million of common stock in 2012
in order to maintain our capital structure at an appropriate level for our
business. In 2011, we issued $26.5 million of common stock, including
$19.5 million under a sales agency agreement. As of December 31, 2011,

Capital Resources

Our consolidated capital structure, including the current portion of long-term debt and short-term borrowings, and excluding noncontrolling
interests, consisted of the following as of December 31, 2011 and 2010 (dollars in thousands):

					   	 December 31, 2011	 	 December 31, 2010
								   Percent				   Percent
					   	 Amount		  of total		  Amount		  of total
Current portion of long-term debt	 $	 7,474		  0.3%	 $	 358		  — %
Current portion of nonrecourse long-term debt	 	 13,668		  0.5		  12,463		  0.5
Short-term borrowings	 	 96,000		  3.8		  110,000		  4.5
Long-term debt to affiliated trusts	 	 51,547		  2.0		  51,547		  2.1
Nonrecourse long-term debt	 	 32,803		  1.3		  46,471		  1.9
Long-term debt	 	 1,169,826	 	 45.7	 	 1,101,499	 	 45.0
	 Total debt	 	 1,371,318		  53.6		  1,322,338		  54.0
Total Avista Corporation stockholders’ equity	 	 1,185,701	 	 46.4	 	 1,125,784	 	 46.0
	 Total			   $	 2,557,019	 	 100.0%	 $	 2,448,122	 	 100.0%

Balances outstanding and interest rates of borrowings (excluding letters of credit) under our committed lines of credit were as follows as of and
for the years ended December 31 (dollars in thousands):

	  				   	 2011	 	 2010		  2009
Balance outstanding at end of year	 $	 61,000	 $	 110,000	 $	 87,000
Letters of credit outstanding at end of year	 $ 	 29,030	 $ 	 27,126	 $ 	 28,448
Maximum balance outstanding during the year	 $	 130,000	 $	 170,000	 $	 275,000
Average balance outstanding during the year	 $	 74,947	 $	 80,230	 $	 186,474
Average interest rate during the year	 	 1.43%		  0.60%		  0.65%
Average interest rate at end of year	 	 1.12%		  0.57%		  0.59%

Any default on the line of credit or other financing arrangements of
Avista Corp. or any of our significant subsidiaries could result in
cross-defaults to other agreements of such entity, and/or to the line of
credit or other financing arrangements of any other of such entities. Any
defaults could also induce vendors and other counterparties to demand
collateral. In the event of any such default, it would be difficult for us to

obtain financing on reasonable terms to pay creditors or fund
operations. We would also likely be prohibited from paying dividends on
our common stock. Avista Corp. does not guarantee the indebtedness of